in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. Our net tangible book value of
our common stock as of December 31, 2013 was approximately $(1.6 million), or approximately $(0.06) per share of common stock based
upon 24,565,447  shares outstanding at that time. “Net tangible book value” is total assets minus the sum of liabilities and intangible assets.
“Net tangible book value per share” is net tangible book value divided by the total number of shares outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale of our common stock at $0.001 par value in the aggregate amount of $75,000,000 at an assumed

offering price of $8.50  per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the OTCQB on March 12, 2014, and after deducting
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net loss tangible book value as of December 31, 2013 would have been $71.1 million, or $2.08
per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.14 per share to our existing stockholders
and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $6.42 per share to new investors in this offering.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis as of December 31, 2013:

Public offering price per share of common stock  $ 8.50
Net tangible book value per share of common stock  $ (0.06)
Increase in net tangible book value per share of common stock attributable to the offering  $ 2.14
Pro forma net tangible book value per share of common stock after giving effect to the offering  $ 2.08
Dilution in net tangible book value per share of common stock to new investors in the offering  $ 6.42

The foregoing table and calculations are based on the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2013.

DIVIDENDS

In the past, we have not declared or paid cash dividends on our common stock, and we do not intend to pay any cash dividends on

our common stock. Rather, we intend to retain future earnings, if any, to fund the operation and expansion of our business and for general
corporate purposes.

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

We have entered into an At-the-Market Issuance Sales Agreement, or sales agreement, with MLV to issue and sell up to

$75,000,000 worth of our common stock from time to time under this prospectus. MLV will act as agent in the offering, subject to certain